• Net cash from investing activities was S$28 million which excluded the effect of the deconsolidation of Sembcorp Marine’s cash amounting to

S$1,309 million upon the distribution in specie of ordinary shares in the capital of Sembcorp Marine Ltd to SCI shareholders

19

Group Borrowings

(S$ million) Dec 31, 2020 Dec 31, 2019

Capital Structure

Gross Debt 7,728 10,800

Total Equity 3,476 7,879

Shareholders’ Equity and Non-controlling Interests 3,476 7,078

Perpetual Securities - 801

Total Capital 11,204 18,679

Corporate Debt 4,721 4,263

Project Finance Debt 3,007 3,636

Sembcorp Marine Debt - 2,901

Gross Debt 7,728 10,800

Less: Cash and Cash Equivalents (1,032) (1,767)

Net Debt 6,696 9,033

Interest Cover (times)* 2.4 2.6

Gross Debt-to-Capitalisation ratio 0.69 0.58

Net Debt-to-Capitalisation ratio 0.60 0.48

* Computed as adjusted earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) divided by finance cost

20

Group Debt Profile

Project Finance

Loans

39%

Bank

Loans

54%

Bonds

7%

2020

Borrowing

Profile

Maturity Profile

(S$ million)

Within

1 year

1 - 2

Years

2 - 3

Years

3 - 4

Years

4 - 5

Years

After

5 years

Total

As at Dec 31, 2020

Corporate 149 523 1,659 1,458 422 510 4,721

Project finance 444 162 470 160 183 1,588 3,007

Total 593 685 2,129 1,618 605 2,098 7,728

% 8% 9% 27% 21% 8% 27% 100%

As at Dec 31, 2019

Corporate 508 114 278 79 2,935 349 4,263

Project finance 713 247 195 349 181 1,951 3,636

Sembcorp Marine 1,422 1,119 - - 35 325 2,901

Total 2,643 1,480 473 428 3,151 2,625 10,800

% 25% 14% 4% 4% 29% 24% 100%

Ongoing optimisation of debt portfolio

• Redeemed S$1.5 billion 3.55% bonds due 2024 in October 2020, proceeds previously used to fund loan to Sembcorp Marine

• Redemption funded through a mix of drawdowns under credit facilities and cash

• Refinancing is expected to achieve annual interest cost savings of approximately S$25 million to S$35 million

21

Group Liquidity

(S$ million) Dec 31, 2020 Dec 31, 2019

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,032 1,767

Borrowing Facilities

Committed Facilities 8,298 13,478

Less: Amount Drawn down (7,451) (11,317)

Unutilised Committed Facilities 847 2,161